[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

CITY o ; : _ :
\WOLVERHLAMPTON Licensing Sub-Committee
COUNCIL 17 December 2015
Time 10.00 am Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Regulatory

Venue Committee Room 2 - 3rd Floor - Civic Centre

Membership

Chair Clir Alan Bolshaw (Lab)

Labour Conservative

Clir lan Claymore CliIr Patricia Patten

Quorum for this meeting is two Councillors.

Information for the Public

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Linda Banbury, Democratic Support Officer

Tel/Email Tel: (01902) 555040 Email: linda.banbury@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 2" floor, St Peter’'s Square,
Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website www.wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk1
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming and recording of, and use of social media in, meetings, copies
of which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports
are not available to the public.

Agenda
Page 1 of 2


http://www.wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk1/
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda

Part 1 — items open to the press and public

Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence

2 Declarations of interest

3 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a variation of a premises licence in
r%sgp))ect of House of India, 25 Market Street, Wolverhampton (10 am) (Pages 3

[To consider the application for a new premises licence within the City Centre
Cumulative Impact Zone]

4 Exclusion of press and public
To pass the following resolution:
That in accordance with section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business as
it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information falling within paragraph 3 of
schedule 12A to the act relating to the business affairs of particular persons.

5 Deliberations and decision

6 Re-admission of press and public

7 Announcement of decision

8 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a premises licence in respect of the Co-

operative Store, Griffiths Drive, Ashmore Park, Wolverhampton (11.30 am)
(Pages 39 - 58)
[To consider the application for a new premises licence]

9 Exclusion of press and public
To pass the following resolution:
That in accordance with section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business as
it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information falling within paragraph 3 of
schedule 12A to the act relating to the business affairs of particular persons.

10 Deliberations and decision
11 Re-admission of press and public
12 Announcement of decision

Agenda
Page 2 of 2



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda ltem No: 3

CITY or : - .
woLvirnameron  LIcensing Sub-Committee

COUNCIL 17 December 2015

Report Title Licensing Act 2003 — Application for a
Variation of a Premises Licence in respect of
House of India, 25 Market Street,
Wolverhampton WV1 3AG

Wards Affected St Peters
Accountable director Tim Johnson - Place
Originating service Licensing Services
Accountable employee(s) Rob Edge Section Leader (Licensing)
Tel 01902 550106
Email rob.edge@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Recommendation for action or decision:

The Licensing Sub-Committee is requested to consider this application for a new premises
licence within the City Centre Cumulative Impact Zone.

Report Pages
Pa_qe 3 Page 1 of 5



1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

3.0

3.1

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Purpose of Report
To submit for consideration by the Sub-Committee an application for a premises licence.
Background

An application has been received from Rohit Kumar Saharan, for a premises
licence in respect of House of India, 25 Market Street, Wolverhampton WV1 3AG
and a copy of the application is attached at Appendix 1

The premises are in St Peters ward and a location plan is attached at Appendix 2.

The application is in respect of regulated entertainment, and the sale/supply of alcohol on
the premises, and late night refreshment; the precise detail of what has been applied for
can be found within the operating schedule of the application of the application.

The House of India is situated within the Cumulative Impact Zone. A copy of the policy
and area which it covers is attached at Appendix 3.

The following responsible authorities have been consulted on this application:

Licensing Authority

West Midlands Fire Service
Planning

Trading Standards

Social Services

Local Health Board

Environmental Health (Commercial)
West Midlands Police

The following have all made relevant representations and are objecting to the grant of
this application citing the Cumulative Impact Policy and the licensing objectives:

¢ West Midlands Police
¢ Licensing Authority

Copies of their representations are attached at Appendices 4 and 5

The applicant, and all those who have made representations have been invited to attend
the hearing.

Policy Implications

On 3 April 2015 the Statement of Licensing Policy was revised to give effect to the
Cumulative Impact Policy (CIP) in four new areas of the City. This decision supported
the view that the number, type and density of premises selling alcohol for consumption
and/or Late Night Refreshment in areas within Wolverhampton City was causing

Report Pages
Page 4 Page 2 of 5



3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

problems of nuisance and disorder and therefore causing an adverse impact on the
licensing objectives of prevention of crime and disorder and prevention of public
nuisance.

The effect of this CIP is to create a rebuttable presumption that applications in respect of
the sale or supply of alcohol and/or Late Night Refreshment for new Premises Licences,
Club Premises Certificates or Provisional Statements and applications for variations of
existing Premises Licences, Club Premises Certificates where the premises are situated
in the City Centre Cumulative Impact Zone will be refused.

Essentially this means that applications that are likely to add to the existing cumulative
impact will normally be refused, unless the applicant can demonstrate in their operating
schedule that there will be no negative cumulative impact on one or more of the licensing
objectives. (This policy does not act as an absolute prohibition on granting new licences
in the Cumulative Impact Zones).

The premises are situated at 25 Market Street, Wolverhampton WV1 3AG, which is
within the City Centre Cumulative Impact Zone.

To rebut the presumption, explained in 3.3 above, the applicant is expected to
demonstrate through their operating schedule and where appropriate with supporting
evidence that the operation of the premises will not add to the cumulative impact already
being experienced and not therefore have an adverse impact in the Licensing Objectives.

Legal implications

Part 4(1) of the Licensing Act 2003 states that a Licensing Authority must carry out its
function under the Act with a view to promoting the Licensing Objectives, namely:-

(@)  The prevention of crime and disorder;
(b)  Public safety;

(c)  The prevention of public nuisance;
(d)  The protection of children from harm.

The general duties imposed on Licensing Authorities means proper consideration must
be given to the Licensing Objectives when determining a premises licence application.

Regard shall be had to guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 and
Wolverhampton City Council’s Licensing Policy Statement which includes a Cumulative
Impact Policy.

Section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 provides the Licensing Authority with the power to

grant an application, subject to conditions, where appropriate

Report Pages
Pa_qe 5 Page 3 of 5



4.5

4.6

5.0

5.1

5.2

5.3

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

In order for the Cumulative Impact Policy to be relevant to this application the Sub-
Committee

l. Should be satisfied it applies due to:
(@) Premises being located within the Cumulative Impact Zone;

(b)  Licensable activity applied for at the premises is to include sale of alcohol
or late night refreshment and is;

(c)  The likelihood that the activity will have an impact on the crime and disorder
or prevention of public nuisance licensing objectives.

And where the Cumulative Impact Policy is deemed to apply:

Il. Should refuse an application based upon the Cumulative Impact Policy unless
sufficient evidence is produced, by the applicant, to rebut the presumption that a
licence will not be granted or varied.

If the Sub-Committee are satisfied sufficient evidence has been produced to show the
premises will not add to the Cumulative Impact already being experienced, the
application should not be refused based wupon Cumulative Impact Policy.
[SH/02122015/R]

Human Rights and Equalities Implications

This report has human rights implications for both the applicants and the residents from
the local neighbourhood. Refusal of a licence may have financial implications for a
licensee’s business and livelihood whereas granting a licence may have impact upon the
day to day lives of residents living in close proximity to the premises.

Article 8(i) of the European Convention of Human Rights provides that everyone has the
right to respect for his/her private and family life and his/her home (which includes
business premises). This right may be interfered with by the Council on a number of
grounds including the protection of rights and freedoms of others. The First Protocol —
Article 1 — also provides that every person is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of his
possessions and shall not be deprived of his possessions except in the public interest
and condition
[...]
. Where you intend the premises to be open to the
public at different times from those listed in the column on the left,

Thur 0M.00 (02 oo | please list (please read guidance note 5)

i oe

00 joVvoe
Sat o6 o 00
Sun - leges le2oo

Page 23




M

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General — all four licensing objectives (b, c, d and e) (please read guidance note 9)

The e detoled belos 7 bbeveve woth promvere vla fout

Licersing obechves. WR  Won¥ vo un 6 Sale  Uensed premises Lanent
uSromers fed Safe and dVikhowr d3pes. e Ly camply wovtia
o\ Qe \.iuzvm'ug o\q;‘eu\‘.:es.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

Pleate see axtockud  “doovmens A

¢) Public safety

PLQO&{ Sex ouradled “douuness 27

d) The prevention of public nuisance

ML wodows  ond doek  po yemewn  close  wlen  nausic
> iy pleyed

€) The protection of children from harm

P(W SeL ﬁl"'@d’d “DOLMMM- ?‘l‘ Pc;f‘l» Zp

Page 24




Dotimaewr 4 - The preuemnin  of camy 4 Déocdec

Difd v Syswn with R(ond\:'s e?/wpmw— Shall e jnspedled ond

voantodned  ar e premises.

2 CCTV  Showld  ceuver entry o eap- ‘OMAS ot provises  and
!

oM orest whue adwlel [y 5 Serwved [rolen od oMl acens e
where  pubbt  lowe agress emd du anediore Vit owrsde vla

Pram 156S,

?:>: {W‘ﬂjeS//'E(Ua(nﬁg ro be Ao:-bn(ﬁadw fm a Surtolle fornar Ord Fw{tj(é
- oy ewbee  of 'Qf_qpmsguc ﬂu—hom;j upon (‘?uegp and  LaiHhowa
any  adnL é.e\o-a.

Q)"lmjes omd feomhngs musr bt oF eudenrial guokity | wausk  mdcare
COTEL ime ond  di@ om)  be Vq»l' Lor or (M}- Sldn.as.

5'); B” S"“‘H‘ Fe be Hm?l&J o uge Hne cev Sij-em a,qé ot (—eaH' oAL
wember el Sl o o on évw\j whe (S crouned re  dawnioad Ana
3ySrems  [moges  sholid ony womber of a Cesporsible fuchoriy neke a P st

6) Al Siabl 1o seteiie mh,‘y and abrealer Prowntag euc.:j 6 wonths  on  Heir
NSPD"EJLHIHCS Wity lr?wJ o L},ans(fj Leaohsarm Ty mh'j o bt dogoimet®d o)
sheon vo o wenbs o a &sfuﬁsue A.«L.pm'j u.Pon g ues,

7) To enswe  complionce wivh C,Lo-l\u
[...]

® ] understand that ] must now advertise my application. VE/
®  Junderstand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my application will be
rejected. l/g/

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON SUMMARY CONVICTION TO A FINE NOT EXCEEDING

LEVEL 5 ON THE STANDARD SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003,

TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION.

Part 4 — Signatures (please read guidance note 10)

Signature of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or other duly authorised agent (see guidance note 11).

If signing on behalf of the applicant, please state in what capacity.

Signature o
Capacity i} W"‘-

For joint applications, signature of 2" applicant or 2™ applicant’s solicitor or other authorised
agent (please read guidance note 12). If signing 01711' of the applicant, please state in what
capacity.

Signature /

Date /

Capacity /

Contact name (where not previously given) and postal address for correspondence associated with this
application (please read guidance fote 13)

Post town | / I Postcode I

Telephone number (if ﬂuy) ]

If you would prefer ?é to correspond with you by e-mail, your e-mail address (optional)
J

Page 28

LY



Consent of individual to being specified as premises supervisor

oo RO T CUMAR SAHBRAN. ..o

[full name of prospective premises supervisor]

of.... .80 PRRYLFIEL) Lof)... WOlvekHAMPTON
S M A AR B e

[home address of prospective premises supervisor]

hereby confirm that | give my consent to be specified as the designated premises
supervisor in relation to the application for

APN I(H’MFQQ-Q&W‘SESL.{‘E”‘E[WM of application)
by QOHIT’C lJMAES“H'M"C"l‘”[name of applicant]

.. WOLUEL HAMPTON,, BT MOLAS, . YL ARG o

[name and address of premises to which the application relates]

and any premises licence to be granted or varied in respect of this application made
by ({OHLTZUMMZ‘SAHM(W ceremesnenisssamennsn s [f1@ME Of applicant]
concerning the supply of alcohol at MEQFIMDIA
..... 3. LB BT STRERT . LY ELHAA
[...]
age 33



APPENDIX 3

The effect of the Cumulative Impact Policy is to create a rebuttable presumption that
applications in respect the licensable activities detailed below for new Premises
Licences, Club Premises Certificates or Provisional Statements and applications for
variations of existing Premises Licences, Club Premises Certificates (where the
modifications are relevant to the issue of cumulative impact for example increases in
hours or capacity) where the premises are situated in one of the Cumulative Impact
Zones will be refused.

To rebut this presumption the applicant would be expected to show through the
operating schedule and where appropriate with supporting evidence that the
operation of the premises will not add to the cumulative impact already being
experienced. This policy does not act as an absolute prohibition on granting new
licences in the Cumulative Impact Zones.

The Cumulative Impact Policy will not be used to revoke an existing licence or
certificate and will not be applicable to the review of existing licences.

Page 34



APPENDIX 4

House Of India, 1st and 2nd Floor, 25 Market Street, City Centre, WV1 3AG

The Licensing Authority is making formal representations to the above application for
a premises licence as the premises falls within the city centre CIZ and there is a
rebuttable presumption that the application will be refused unless the applicant can
demonstrate that there will be no negative cumulative impact on one or more of the
licensing objectives

The Licensing Authority has been in consultation with the applicant prior to him
submitting his new application for a premises licence. The operating schedule now
proposed clarifies how he intends to promote all the licensing objectives.

Regards
Elaine Moreton
Section Leader

Tel. Office: 01902 555033

E-mail: Elaine.Moreton@wolverhampton.gov.uk
City of Wolverhampton Council

Page 35


mailto:%20Elaine.Moreton@wolverhampton.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 5

House Of India, 1st and 2nd Floor, 25 Market Street, City Centre, WV1 3AG

Dear All

Police have received an application relating to the House of India Restaurant Market
Street Wolverhampton.

Police make representation in relation to the application as it sits within the CIZ,
based upon the prevention of crime and disorder and public safety.

Please note consultation has taken place with the applicant and police are happy
with the operating schedule which has been placed within the application.

Kind regards

Licensing Department.
Wolverhampton Central Police Station
Bilston Street

Wolverhampton

West Midlands

WV1 3AA

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Wolverhampton
City Council £ in y

Report Title

Classification

Wards Affected
Accountable Strategic
Director

Originating service

Accountable employee(s)

PUBLIC
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Agenda Item No: 8

Licensing Sub-Committee
17 December 2015

Licensing Act 2003 — Application for a
Premises Licence in respect of Co-operative
store, Griffiths Drive, Ashmore Park,
Wolverhampton WV11 2JL.

Public
Graiseley

Tim Johnson, Place

Licensing Services

Rob Edge Section Leader (Licensing)
Tel 01902 55(0106)
Email rob.edge@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Recommendation for action or decision:

The Licensing Sub-Committee is requested to consider this application for a new premises

licence.

Report Pages
Page 39 Page 1 of 4


mailto:rob.edge@wolverhampton.gov.uk

1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

2.6

2.7

3.0

3.1

PUBLIC
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Purpose of Report

To submit for consideration by the Sub-Committee an application for a new premises
licence.

Background

The application was received on 6 October 2015 from Ward Hadaway Solicitors on
behalf of Co-Operative Group Foods Ltd for a premises licence in respect of Cooperative
store, Griffiths Drive, Ashmore Park, Wolverhampton WV11 2JL for an off licence and
convenience Store. A copy of the application is attached at Appendix 1.

The premises are in Ashmore Park ward and a location plan is attached at Appendix 2
The application is in respect of sale and supply of alcohol off the premises.

It is the understanding of the licensing authority that the application for this premises
licence has been properly made. The statutory requirement to give notice of the
application has also been complied with.

The following responsible authorities have been consulted on this application:

Licensing Authority
Environmental Health
Planning

Trading Standards

Social Services

Director of Public Health
West Midlands Police
West Midlands Fire Service

Relevant representations have been received from:

e Other Persons
Copies of the representations can be found at Appendices 3 and 4

The applicant and all those who have submitted representations have been invited to
attend the hearing.

Legal implications

Part 4(1) of the Licensing Act 2003 states that a Licensing Authority must carry out its
function under the Act with a view to promoting the Licensing Objectives, namely:-

(@)  The prevention of crime and disorder;

(b)  Public safety;

Report Pages
Page 40 Page 2 of 4



3.2

3.3

4.0

4.1

4.2

PUBLIC
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED
(c) The prevention of public nuisance;

(d)  The protection of children from harm.

Section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 provides that where a relevant licensing authority
receives an application for a premises licence properly made in accordance with section
17 of the Act it must grant the licence, subject to any relevant conditions.

However, where relevant representations are made the authority must hold a hearing
(unless all parties agree this is unnecessary) and having regard to the representations,
take such of the following steps as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the
licensing objectives.

The steps are:

1. to grant the licence subject to conditions

2. to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which
the application relates

3. to refuse to sp
[...]
ete section (B)

wh12234604v1
Page 43



SECOND INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT (If epplicable)

: Other Title (for
Mr 1 Mrs [J Miss [ Ms [J axampie, Rev)
Surname First names
I am 18 years old or over O Please tick yes

Current postal address if
different from premises
address

Post town Postcode

Daytime contact telephone number

E-mall address
{optional)

(B) OTHER APPLICANTS

Please provide name and reglstered address of applicant in full. Where appropriate
please give any registered number. In the case of a partnership or other joint venture
(other than a body corporate), piease glve the name and address of each party concerned.

Name
Co-operative Group Food Ltd

Address

Dept 10227

1 Angel Square
Manchester
M60 DAG

Registered number {where applicable)
iP26715R

Description of applicant (for example, partnership, company, unincorporaled assoclation efc.)
Industrial Provident

Telephone number (if any)

E-mall address {optional)

wh12234604v1
Page 44



A

Plays Will the psrformance of e place

Standard days and doors or outdoors or both — please tick Indcors O

timings (please read {please read guldance note 2)

guidance note 6) Outdoors ]

Day | Start | Flnish Both |

Mon Please give further details here (please read guldance note 3)

Tue

Wed State any seasonal variations for performing plays (please read
guidance note 4)

Thur

Fri Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for
the performance lays at different times to those listed in the
column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 5)

Sat

Sun

wh12234604v1

Page 45




C

Indoor sporting evants
Standard days and
timings {please read

Please give further dstalls (please read guidance note 3)

guidance note 6)

Day Start | Finish

Mon

Tue State anv seasonal variations for indoor gporting events (please
read guldance note 4)

Wed

Thur Non standard timings, Where you Intend to use the premisges for
Indoor sportin nis at different times to those li n the
column on the left, pleass list (
[...]
th the above requirements my application will be %
rajected.

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON SUMMARY CONVICTION TO A FINE NOT EXCEEDING
LEVEL 5 ON THE STANDARD SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT
2003, TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION.

Part 4 — Signatures ({please read guidance note 10)

Signature of applicant or applicant’s sollcitor or other duly authorised agent (ses guidance
note 11). If signing on behaif of the applicant, please state in what capacity.

Signature
Date 5 October 2018
Capacity Solicltor acting on behalf of the applicant

For joint applications, signature of 2™ applicant or 2™ applicant's solicitor or other
authorised agent (pleasa read guidance note 12). If signing on behalf of the applican
please state In what capacity. RECEIVEL

g6 OCT 2015
wh12234604v1 LICENSING

Page 51




This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX. 2

CoRPice Farm Way

4N

G.&?@q

N
M
;Y FAY Lo)gIyM 2
> . )
.. [00Yyag shy .
= Buiwioyiad saiddon Hg
%3
2%
Q¥
;v.uo om._,ow
Q 0&.
JUOWIYSY Y}
& @ N \
o 8 & 2
o & 3
-] 3
Jied 2I0WIYSY =
%&q
g
%, %
%, “q
§ m.ﬁ..ft?

e

9@@04# m
o =
S50y et )
o ]
%0 B
72 [ 72}
)
%
ra%
-
@ asnout
™
o
2 o
e @©
£ 5 a¥
@ c
[A]
MY Sdypud 5
-
L

IrZ LLAM ed 310WYSY ‘aAlq SUIUD

310)S oAnEIado0r)



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 55

Maa . gu‘_wAPPENDIX. 3

28 TopwnSorv Rono

RSHrorn€e Paei
Weormesr i sen
Wocvermarprord
v Lef
2 ~77 1S



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX. 4

Kirpal Bains
News Express
50 Griffiths Drive

Wolverhampton

WV11 2}W

26.10.2015

Premises License C0-OP Car Park Ashmore Park Pub WV11 2IW

e We currently have a License at 50 Griffiths Drive as well as
another at One Stop on Griffiths Drive and the Ashmore Pub
which is 70 yards away.

* Therefore the area is well served and a further License is not
required and will cause a catchment of nearby off licenses
which will encourage youths to hang around and cause a public
nuisance as gangs congregate anda which will lead to crime and
disorder.

» Also a lot of elderly people live around the proposed area and
they may become frightened to come out at night.

Regards

7

Kirpal Bains

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a variation of a premises licence in respect of House of India, 25 Market Street, Wolverhampton (10 am)
	APPENDIX 1 -HOUSE OF INDIA
	APPENDIX 2 -HOUSE OF INDIA
	APPENDIX 3 - CUMULATIVE IMPACT POLICY
	APPENDIX 4 - House Of India_EM
	APPENDIX 5  - House Of India_WM POLICE

	8 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a premises licence in respect of the Co-operative Store, Griffiths Drive, Ashmore Park, Wolverhampton (11.30 am)
	APPENDIX 1 - COOP - APPLICATION (2)
	APPENDIX 2 - COOP - WARD PLAN (2)
	APPENDIX 3 - COOP - OP REPS (2)
	APPENDIX 4 - COOP - OP REPS (2)




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 4

Licensing Sub-
Committee
Minutes - 17 December 2015

Attendance
Chair Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Lab)

Labour Conservative

Cllr Ian Claymore Cllr Patricia Patten

Employees
Linda Banbury Democratic Support Officer
Rob Edge Section Leader - Licensing
Sarah Hardwick Solicitor

Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence

There were no apologies for absence.

2 Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest.

3 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a premises licence in respect of House of 
India, 25 Market Street, Wolverhampton (10 am)

In Attendance
For the Premises
Mr S Hamblett – Solicitor
Mr R K Saharan – applicant

Responsible Authorities
WPC Lisa Davies – West Midlands Police
Elaine Moreton – Licensing Authority

The Chair introduced the parties and outlined the procedure to be followed at the 
hearing.  The Section Leader (Licensing) outlined the report submitted to the meeting 
and circulated to all parties in advance.

Mr Hamblett outlined the application for a premises licence on behalf of the applicant 
and in so doing drew attention to the operating schedule, advising that areas of 
concern on behalf of the Responsible Authorities had been rectified following 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 4

mediation.  It was noted that the West Midlands Fire Service had no objections to this 
application.  A discussion ensued regarding the hours the premises would be open to 
the public.  Mr Hamblett indicated that the applicant would be happy to revise the 
closing time to 0230 hours.

At this juncture WPC Davies outlined the representations made by the West 
Midlands Police.  She drew attention to the numerous visits made to the premises 
and indicated that she believed the conditions in operating schedule, agreed with the 
Responsible Authorities in June, would fully promote the licensing objectives.  Elaine 
Moreton, on behalf of the Licensing Authority, concurred with this view.

4 Exclusion of press and public

Resolved:
That, in accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 

the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
as it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information falling within paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act relating to the business affairs of particular persons.

5 Deliberations and decision

The Sub-Committee discussed the issues which had been raised during 
consideration of the application.

6 Re-admission of press and public

The parties returned to the meeting and were advised of the Sub-Committee’s 
decision as follows:

7 Announcement of decision

The Sub-Committee has taken note of all the written concerns raised in respect of 
House of India, 25 Market Street, Wolverhampton and has listened to the arguments 
of those who have spoken at this hearing.

The Licensing Sub-Committee is satisfied that the Cumulative Impact Policy applies 
to these premises. It is further satisfied that the applicant has provided sufficient 
evidence to illustrate that the premises will not add to the cumulative impact already 
experienced and that the presumption of non-grant has been re-butted.

Therefore, having considered the views of all concerned, the Sub-Committee has 
decided that the application for a premises licence is granted as applied for, subject 
to the opening hours being reduced to between 0600 to 0230 hours Monday to 
Sunday.

Finally, mandatory conditions required by the Act will be attached to the Licence.

All parties have a right of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of receipt of 
this decision.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 4

8 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a premises licence in respect of the Co-
operative Store, Griffiths Drive, Ashmore Park, Wolverhampton (11.30 am)

In Attendance
For the Premises
Mr R Arnot – Solicitor
Mr J Harrison – Co-operative Group Food Ltd

The Chair introduced the parties and outlined the procedure to be followed at the 
hearing.  The hearing was adjourned for ten minutes to give the Other Persons time 
to arrive. The other parties had not arrived by 11.40 am so the hearing commenced 
and the Section Leader (Licensing) outlined the report submitted to the meeting and 
circulated to all parties in advance. A revised copy of Appendix 1 was circulated at 
the meeting as the printed version was incomplete.  It was noted that the applicant 
had brought to the attention of the Licensing Authority the fact that the application 
had not been advertised in the local press.  It had been agreed therefore to run the 
consultation period for a further twenty eight days.

Mr Arnot outlined the application for a premises licence for a retail unit, which it was 
anticipated would open in July 2016.  A copy of the company’s training procedures 
had been circulated to all parties in advance of the hearing.  He pointed out that the 
onus was on those making the objections to prove that the premises would lead to 
problems in the local area.  Responding to a question, he advised that the planning 
permission restricted the opening hours to between 0700 and 2300 hours.

9 Exclusion of press and public

Resolved:
That, in accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 

the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
as it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information falling within paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act relating to the business affairs of particular persons.

10 Deliberations and decision

The Sub-Committee discussed the issues which had been raised during 
consideration of the application.

11 Re-admission of press and public

The parties returned to the meeting and were advised of the Sub-Committee’s 
decision as follows:

12 Announcement of decision

The Sub-Committee has taken note of all the written concerns raised in respect of 
Ashmore Park Co-operative Store, Griffiths Drive, Ashmore Park, Wolverhampton 
and has listened to the arguments of those who have spoken at this hearing for the 
application.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 4

Having considered the views of all concerned, the Sub-Committee has decided that 
the application for a premises licence is granted as applied for.

Such conditions as are specified on/or are consistent with the operating schedule will 
be attached to the licence, together with any mandatory conditions required by the 
Act.

All parties have a right of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of receipt of 
this decision.


